

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 ROBERT GENE DAVIS, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
NOV 20 1984

CASE NO. 66,081  
CLERK SUPREME COURT  
By Chief Deputy Clerk

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JIM SMITH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

JOAN FOWLER ROSSIN  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone (305) 837-5062

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2 - 3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4 - 5
POINTS INVOLVED ON APPEAL	6
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	7 - 8
PRIOR CONVICTIONS ARE A PROPER BASIS FOR DEPARTING FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WHEN IT APPEARS THAT A DEFENDANT IS NOT CAPABLE OF BEING REHABILITATED, EVEN THOUGH PRIOR CONVICTIONS ARE FACTORED INTO A SENTENCING GUIDELINE SCORESHEET.	
<u>POINT II</u>	9 - 12
IF THERE IS ONE CLEAR AND CONVINC- ING REASON FOR AGGRAVATING A GUIDE- LINES SENTENCE, THEN ANY OTHER STATED REASON IS MERELY SURPLUSAGE.	
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13
APPENDIX ATTACHED	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Albritton v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 2088-2089 (Fla. 5th DCA September 27, 1984) . . . . .	11
<u>Brooks v. Seate</u> , 9 F.L.W. 1235 (Fla. 1st DCA October 9, 1984) . . . . .	11 - 12
<u>Carney v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 2143 (Fla. 1st DCA October 9, 1984) . . . . .	12
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 2118 (Fla. 2d DCA October 5, 1984) . . . . .	7
<u>Hendrix v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 1697 (Fla. 5th DCA August 2, 1984) . . . . .	7
<u>Higgs v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 1895 (Fla. 5th DCA September 6, 1984) . . . . .	8
<u>Kiser v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 1857 (Fla. 1st DCA August 29, 1984) . . . . .	8
<u>Matire v. State</u> , 232 So.2d 209 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) . . . . .	10
<u>Swain v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 1820 (Fla. 1st DCA August 22, 1984) . . . . .	10, 11
<u>Thayer v. State</u> , 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	8
<u>Young v. State</u> , 9 F.L.W. 1847 (Fla. 1st DCA August 24, 1984) . . . . .	11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.701(d)(11) . . . . .	7
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.701(b)(6) . . . . .	9
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure 3.800(b) . . . . .	11
